

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF PERTH

80 Gore Street East Perth, Ontario K7H 1H9 Phone: (613) 267-3311 Fax: (613) 267-5635

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

June 9, 2025

Next Mediation Session Set for August as Parties Work to Address Proposed Subdivision Issues

Perth, Ontario – The parties involved in the Ontario Land Tribunal (OLT) case regarding the proposed subdivision by CAIVAN (Perth GC) Limited (Case Number OLT-23000534) continue to participate in Tribunal-led mediation.

Mediation sessions have taken place on February 14, March 16, April 30, and May 30, involving representatives from the Town of Perth, Caivan, legal counsel, expert witnesses, and the Tribunal-appointed mediator. The next session is scheduled for August 19. As mediation is ongoing, a hearing date has not been scheduled.

The Town of Perth remains committed to pursuing a balanced resolution that reflects and protects the interests of the community. Through the mediation process, the focus continues to be on ensuring any future development aligns with the principles of thoughtful, responsible growth in Perth.

As the matter involves legal proceedings, Town staff and Council are unable to comment on the case. Questions regarding the process may be directed to the CAO, Michael Touw, at cao@perth.ca.

For more information regarding the Appeals Process and Hearings, please visit the Ontario Land Tribunal website.

-30-

For more information, contact:
Michael Touw
Chief Administrative Officer
80 Gore Street East
Perth, Ontario K7H 1H9
Phone: 613-267-3311 ext. 2224

Email: cao@perth.ca